

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(The figures have not been audited)

	Individual Financial Quarter Ended		Cumulative Financial Quarter Ended	
	30.09.2014 RM'000	30.09.2013 RM'000	30.09.2014 RM'000	30.09.2013 RM'000
Revenue	4,275	4,812	15,917	15,164
Cost of sales	(1,490)	(1,505)	(4,780)	(4,441)
Gross profit	<u>2,785</u>	<u>3,307</u>	<u>11,137</u>	<u>10,723</u>
Other income	1,646	269	1,804	636
Other operating expenses	(733)	(394)	(1,626)	(1,140)
Marketing expenses	(4)	(2)	(19)	(22)
Administrative expenses	(1,073)	(950)	(3,135)	(2,779)
Finance costs	(2)	(9)	(9)	(34)
Profit before tax	<u>2,619</u>	<u>2,221</u>	<u>8,152</u>	<u>7,384</u>
Tax expense	(201)	(603)	(1,513)	(1,887)
Profit for the period	<u>2,418</u>	<u>1,618</u>	<u>6,639</u>	<u>5,497</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u><u>2,418</u></u>	<u><u>1,618</u></u>	<u><u>6,639</u></u>	<u><u>5,497</u></u>
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	2,384	1,608	6,512	5,529
Non-controlling interests	34	10	127	(32)
	<u>2,418</u>	<u>1,618</u>	<u>6,639</u>	<u>5,497</u>
Earnings per share				
- Basic (sen)	<u>1.15</u>	<u>0.78</u>	<u>3.15</u>	<u>2.67</u>
- Diluted (sen)	<u>0.84</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>2.80</u>	<u>N/A</u>

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	(Unaudited) 30.09.2014 RM'000	(Audited) 31.12.2013 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		18,167	7,294
Development costs		8,595	7,424
Intangible assets		-	-
Total non-current assets		26,762	14,718
Current assets			
Inventories		33	51
Trade and other receivables		7,726	4,754
Cash and cash equivalents	B7	19,573	24,044
Total current assets		27,332	28,849
TOTAL ASSETS		54,094	43,567
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Share capital		20,677	20,677
Reserves		21,866	18,455
		42,543	39,132
Non-controlling interests		139	12
TOTAL EQUITY		42,682	39,144

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	(Unaudited) 30.09.2014 RM'000	(Audited) 31.12.2013 RM'000
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
(continued)			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	B8	7,429	51
Deferred tax liabilities		880	880
Total non-current liabilities		8,309	931
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		2,679	2,618
Borrowings	B8	89	436
Current tax liabilities		335	438
Total current liabilities		3,103	3,492
TOTAL LIABILITIES		11,412	4,423
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		54,094	43,567
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)		0.21	0.19

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(The figures have not been audited)

	Share Capital RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	Total Attributable to the Owners of the Parent RM'000	Non- Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
<u>9 Months Period Ended</u>					
<u>30 September 2014</u>					
At 1 January 2014	20,677	18,455	39,132	12	39,144
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	6,512	6,512	127	6,639
Dividend paid	-	(3,101)	(3,101)	-	(3,101)
At 30 September 2014	<u>20,677</u>	<u>21,866</u>	<u>42,543</u>	<u>139</u>	<u>42,682</u>
<u>9 Months Period Ended</u>					
<u>30 September 2013</u>					
At 1 January 2013	20,677	19,725	40,402	(63)	40,339
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	5,529	5,529	(32)	5,497
NCI on equity share - CMRA	-	-	-	120	120
Dividend declared	-	(8,271)	(8,271)	-	(8,271)
At 30 September 2013	<u>20,677</u>	<u>16,983</u>	<u>37,660</u>	<u>25</u>	<u>37,685</u>

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	9 Months Period Ended	
		30.09.2014 RM'000	30.09.2013 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before tax		8,152	7,384
Adjustments for:			
Amortisation of development costs		747	722
Amortisation of intangible assets		-	51
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		1,045	869
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables		-	-
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange		(3)	(53)
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(1,350)	2
Property, plant and equipment written off		1	-
Interest expense		9	34
Interest income from deposits with licensed banks		(220)	(545)
Operating profit before working capital changes		8,381	8,464
Changes in working capital:			
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories		18	2
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables		(3,196)	1,507
Increase in trade and other payables		286	2,724
Cash generated from operations		5,489	12,697
Tax paid		(1,616)	(632)
Interest expense		(9)	(34)
Interest received		220	545
Development costs incurred		(1,918)	(1,440)
Net cash from operating activities		2,166	11,136
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(15,875)	(423)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		5,306	8
Net cash used in investing activities		(10,569)	(415)

Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 September 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	9 Months Period Ended	
		30.09.2014 RM'000	30.09.2013 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of			
- Finance lease liabilities		(287)	(267)
- Hire purchase liabilities		(111)	(104)
- Term loan		(571)	-
Dividend payment		(3,102)	(8,271)
Term loan raised		8,000	-
Ordinary share contributed by non controlling interest of a subsidiary		-	120
Net cash used in financing activities		3,929	(8,522)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		(4,474)	2,200
Effects of exchange rate changes		3	42
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		24,044	26,331
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	B7	19,573	28,573

Notes:

* Denotes amount less than RM1,000

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”)

A1. Basis of Preparation

The unaudited interim financial statements, for the period ended 30 September 2014, have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The unaudited interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transaction that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2013.

Since the previous annual audited financial statements as at 31 December 2013 were issued, the Group has adopted the Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) framework issued by MASB with effect from 1 January 2012. This MFRS framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converged Malaysia’s existing Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

At the date of issuance of this unaudited interim financial statements, the MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation have been issued by MASB but not yet effective are as listed below:

Effective for financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2014:

The following are Standards of the MFRS Framework that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been early adopted by the Group and the Company.

Title	Effective Date
Amendments to MFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 12 <i>Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities: Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 127 <i>Separate Financial Statements (2011): Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 132 <i>Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136 <i>Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets</i>	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 139 <i>Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting</i>	1 January 2014
IC Interpretation 21 <i>Levies</i>	1 January 2014
<i>Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions</i> (Amendments to MFRS 119)	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRSs <i>Annual Improvements 2010 - 2012 Cycle</i>	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRSs <i>Annual Improvements 2011 - 2013 Cycle</i>	1 July 2014

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

<i>Mandatory Effective Date of MFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures</i>	Deferred
<i>MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2009)</i>	Deferred
<i>MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2010)</i>	Deferred
<i>MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Hedge Accounting and Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 7 and MFRS 139)</i>	Deferred

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of implementing these Standards, since the effects would only be observable for future financial years.

A2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 was not qualified.

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

There were no seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the results of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

During the current financial quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

A5. Material Changes in Accounting Estimates

There was no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year that has a material effect on the current financial quarter under review.

A6. Issuances, Cancellation, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter under review.

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

A7. Dividends Paid and Distributed

On 30 May 2013, the Board of Directors had declared a first interim tax exempt dividend of 15% equivalent to 1.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM3.10 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 08 July 2013.

On 03 September 2013, the Board of Directors had declared a second interim tax exempt dividend of 25% equivalent to 2.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM5.17 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 10 October 2013.

On 25 February 2014, the Board of Directors had declared a first interim tax exempt dividend of 15% equivalent to 1.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM3.10 million in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2014. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 28 March 2014.

On 21 November 2014, the Board of Directors had declared a second interim tax exempt dividend of 10% equivalent 1.0 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM2.06 million in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2014. The dividend will be paid to the shareholders of EForce on 22 December 2014.

A8. Segmental Reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments.

- (i) Application Solutions (“AS”)
 - Sales of software applications and product on an outright purchase basis.
- (ii) Application Services Providers (“ASP”)
 - Income from outsourcing service charge which is volume and transaction based.
- (iii) Maintenance Services
 - Provision of maintenance services.

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

A8 Segment Reporting

(a) Individual quarter

<u>3 Months Period Ended</u> <u>30 September 2014</u>	AS RM'000	ASP RM'000	Maintenance Services RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
Total revenue	464	3,590	393	4,447
Inter-segment revenue	-	(172)	-	(172)
Revenue from external customers	464	3,418	393	4,275
Results				
Segment results	418	1,840	290	2,548
Finance costs	-	(2)	-	(2)
Interest income from deposits with licensed bank				73
Profit before tax				2,619
Income tax expense				(201)
Net profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period				2,418

<u>3 Months Period Ended</u> <u>30 September 2013</u>	AS RM'000	ASP RM'000	Maintenance Services RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
Total revenue	330	3,965	526	4,821
Inter-segment revenue	-	(9)	-	(9)
Revenue from external customers	330	3,956	526	4,812
Results				
Segment results	31	1,709	272	2,012
Finance costs	-	(9)	-	(9)
Interest income from deposits with licensed bank				218
Profit before tax				2,221
Income tax expense				(603)
Net profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period				1,618

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

A8. Segmental Reporting (continued)

(a) Cumulative quarter

<u>9 Months Period Ended</u> <u>30 September 2014</u>	AS RM'000	ASP RM'000	Maintenance Services RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
Total revenue	3,194	11,940	1,273	16,407
Inter-segment revenue	-	(490)	-	(490)
Revenue from external customers	3,194	11,450	1,273	15,917
Results				
Segment results	1,836	5,293	812	7,941
Finance costs	-	(9)	-	(9)
Interest income from deposits with licensed bank				220
Profit before tax				8,152
Income tax expense				(1,513)
Net profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period				6,639

<u>9 Months Period Ended</u> <u>30 September 2013</u>	AS RM'000	ASP RM'000	Maintenance Services RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
Total revenue	2,580	10,522	2,078	10,359
Inter-segment revenue	-	(16)	-	(7)
Revenue from external customers	2,580	10,506	2,078	10,352
Results				
Segment results	1,220	4,459	1,194	6,873
Finance costs	-	-	-	(34)
Interest income from deposits with licensed bank				545
Profit before tax				7,384
Income tax expense				(1,887)
Net profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period				5,497

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“MFRS 134”) (continued)

A9. Subsequent Material Event

There was no material event subsequent to the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2014 up to the date of the announcement of this report which is likely to substantially affect the results of the operations of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

A10. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

A11. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets for the current financial quarter under review.

A12. Recurrent Related Party Transactions (“RRPT”)

There were no RRPT in the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

A13. Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2014, the Group has no material capital commitment in respect of property, plant and equipment.

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (APPENDIX 9B)

B1. Review of Group's Performance

Current Year- to date vs. Previous Year-to date

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2014, the Group recorded revenue of RM15.92 million, increased by RM753K or 5% compared to the same correspondence period last year. The increase in revenue was mainly due to higher revenue contributed from Application Service Provider (ASP) segment, increase by RM944K. While Application solution (AS) segment shown an increase in revenue of RM615K, Maintenance segment revenue decrease by RM806K compared to the same correspondence period last year.

The profit before tax (PBT) for the 9 months under reviewed stood at RM8.15 million, increased by RM768K or 10% compared to same correspondence period last year. The increase was mainly contributed by the gain arise from disposal of Jaya One office amounting to RM1.57 million. However, this was reduced by one off expenses incurred on bonus issued of warrants, processing fees incurred on the disposal of Jaya One office and higher premises maintenance cost after moving to the new office.

The profit after tax (PAT) recorded at RM6.64 million, increase by of 21% or RM1.14 million compared to correspondence period last year.

B2. Variation of Results against Preceding Quarter

	Q3 2014	Q2 2014	< ----- Increase ----- >	
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue	4,276	5,822	(1,546)	(26.6)
Profit before tax (PBT)	2,619	2,689	(70)	(2.6)
Profit after tax (PAT)	2,418	2,067	351	17.0

The Group's revenue for current quarter recorded at RM4.28 million, decrease of RM1.5 million or 26.6% compared to the immediate preceding quarter. This is mainly due to lower sales revenue recorded from ASP segment.

PBT for the period under review stood at RM2.62 million, slight decrease of RM70K or 2.6% compared to immediate preceding quarter. The PBT for the current quarter include the gain from disposal of Jaya One office of RM1.57 million which was classified under other income category.

PAT for the current quarter stood at RM2.42 million, increase by RM351K or 17% compared to immediate preceding quarter.

B3. Prospects for 2014

The Group will continue to focus on enhancement, development and implementation of its products. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board is optimistic of achieving a satisfactory performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2014.

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (APPENDIX 9B) (continued)

B4. Variance of Profit Forecast and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee

The Group has not issued any profit forecast nor profit guarantee for the current financial quarter under review and the financial period to-date.

B5. Taxation

The taxation charge for the individual financial quarter and the cumulative financial quarter are as follows:

	Individual Financial Quarter Ended		Cumulative Financial Quarter Ended	
	30.09.14 RM'000	30.09.13 RM'000	30.09.14 RM'000	30.09.13 RM'000
Income tax	201	603	1,513	1,887
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
	<u>201</u>	<u>603</u>	<u>1,513</u>	<u>1,887</u>

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced as at the date of this quarterly report.

B7. Cash and cash equivalents

The Group cash and cash equivalents as at 30 September 2014 comprise of:-

	RM'000
Cash in hand	15
Cash at banks	8,396
Deposits with licensed banks	11,162
	<u>19,573</u>

B8. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group borrowings as at 30 September 2014 were as follow:-

	Term Loan RM'000	Finance Lease RM'000	Hire Purchase RM'000	Total RM'000
Current	-	-	89	89
Non- current	7,429	-	-	7,429
	<u>7,429</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>89</u>	<u>7,518</u>

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (APPENDIX 9B) (continued)

B9. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Company does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B10. Material Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Board does not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group as at the date of this report.

B11. Dividends

On 30 May 2013, the Board of Directors had declared a first interim tax exempt dividend of 15% equivalent to 1.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM3.10 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 08 July 2013.

On 03 September 2013, the Board of Directors had declared a second interim tax exempt dividend of 25% equivalent to 2.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM5.17 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 10 October 2013.

On 25 February 2014, the Board of Directors had declared a first interim tax exempt dividend of 15% equivalent to 1.5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM3.10 million in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2014. The dividend was paid to the shareholders of EForce on 28 March 2014.

On 21 November 2014, the Board of Directors had declared a second interim tax exempt dividend of 10% equivalent 1.0 sen per ordinary share of RM0.10 each, amounting to approximately RM2.06 million in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2014. The dividend will be paid to the shareholders of EForce on 22 December 2014.

B12. Earnings per Share ("EPS")

	Individual Financial Quarter Ended		Cumulative Financial Quarter Ended	
	30.09.14	30.09.13	30.09.14	30.09.13
<u>(a) Basic EPS</u>				
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	2,384	1,608	6,512	5,529
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	206,768	206,768	206,768	206,768
Basic EPS (sen)	<u>1.15</u>	<u>0.78</u>	<u>3.15</u>	<u>2.67</u>

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (APPENDIX 9B) (continued)

B12. Earnings per Share ("EPS") (Continue)

	Individual Financial Quarter Ended		Cumulative Financial Quarter Ended	
	30.09.14	30.09.13	30.09.14	30.09.13
<u>(b) Diluted EPS</u>				
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	2,384	N/A	6,512	N/A
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	283,182	N/A	232,519	N/A
Diluted EPS (sen)	<u>0.84</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>2.80</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The calculation of the basic and diluted EPS is based on the net profit attributable to the equity holders for the current financial quarter under review and the cumulative financial quarter ended 30 September 2014, divided by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in issue during the current financial quarter and the said cumulative financial quarter.

B13. Realised and Unrealised Profits

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at 30 September 2014 into realised and unrealised profits, pursuant to the directive issued by Bursa Securities dated 25 March 2010, is as follow:

	As At 30.09.14 RM'000	As At 30.09.13 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	22,683	17,682
- Unrealised (loss) / profit	<u>(883)</u>	<u>(923)</u>
	21,800	16,759
Add: Consolidation adjustments	<u>66</u>	<u>224</u>
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>21,866</u>	<u>16,983</u>

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits above is solely for complying with the disclosure requirements stipulated in the directive of Bursa Securities and should not be applied for any other purposes.

B. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS (APPENDIX 9B) (continued)

B14. Profit for the Period

	Individual Financial Quarter Ended		Cumulative Financial Quarter Ended	
	30.09.14 RM'000	30.09.13 RM'000	30.09.14 RM'000	30.09.13 RM'000
Profit for the period is arrived after charging:				
Amortisation of development costs	249	240	747	723
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-	-	51
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,045	297	1,729	869
Finance costs	2	9	9	34
Impairment loss on trade receivables	-	-	-	-
Loss on foreign exchange	-	2	5	4
Property, plant and equipment written off	1	-	-	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	220	-	220	1
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
and after crediting:				
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,570	-	1,570	-
Gain on foreign exchange	-	44	4	83
Interest income from deposits with licensed bank	72	217	220	545
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables	-	-	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

Notes:

* Denotes amount less than RM1,000